

**Nos. 16-6221, -6225, -6226, and -6227**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**ELIZABETH A. OSBORN; LINDA G. HOLT; JUDITH E. PREWITT;  
CYNTHIA L. ROEDER,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**JOHN M. GRIFFIN; ESTATE OF DENNIS B. GRIFFIN; DENNIS B. GRIFFIN  
REVOCABLE TRUST – 2012,**  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

**MARTOM PROPERTIES, LLC,**  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeals from United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky,  
Nos. 2:11-cv-00089-WOB-REW and 2:13-cv-00032-WOB-REW

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Joseph M. Callow, Jr.  
Thomas F. Hankinson  
Jacob D. Rhode  
KEATING MUETHING &  
KLEKAMP PLL  
One East Fourth Street  
Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 579-6400  
jcallow@kmklaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Martom Properties, LLC*

Gregory G. Garre  
*Counsel of Record*  
Melissa Arbus Sherry  
Benjamin W. Snyder  
Matthew J. Glover  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

Heather A. Waller  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
330 N. Wabash, Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 876-7700

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants  
John M. Griffin; Estate of Dennis B.  
Griffin; Dennis B. Griffin Revocable  
Trust – 2012*

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL  
INTEREST FOR JOHN M. GRIFFIN**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, John M. Griffin makes the following disclosure:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FOR JOHN M. GRIFFIN .....	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FOR THE ESTATE OF DENNIS B. GRIFFIN.....	ii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FOR THE DENNIS B. GRIFFIN REVOCABLE TRUST – 2012 .....	iii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST FOR MARTOM PROPERTIES, LLC .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Griffin Industries .....	5
B. Rosellen Griffin’s 1985 Death And The Disposition Of Her Estate .....	7
C. The 1990 Lawsuit And 1993 Court-Approved Settlement .....	11
D. John L. Griffin’s 1995 Death And The Disposition Of His Estate .....	13
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	15
A. 2011 And 2013 Complaints.....	15
B. Dispositive Motions .....	16

	<b>Page</b>
C. Pre-Trial Rulings .....	18
D. Trial And Post-Trial Order .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THIS LITIGATION TO PROCEED .....	26
A. The District Court Lacked Subject-Matter Jurisdiction .....	26
B. Plaintiffs’ Decades-Old Claims Are Time-Barred.....	29
1. It Is Indisputable That Plaintiffs Should Have Known Of Their Claims More Than A Decade Before They Filed Suit .....	29
2. As A Matter Of Law, The Time For Filing Runs From When A Plaintiff Should Have Known Of Her Claims.....	31
3. Tolling Is Unavailable To Save The Martom Claims.....	36
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING LIABILITY .....	36
A. The 1990 Suit And 1993 Court Settlement Preclude The <i>Holt</i> Plaintiffs’ Claims Related To Griffin Industries Stock.....	37
1. The 1990 Litigation Triggers Claim Preclusion .....	37
2. The 1993 Settlement Agreement Is Enforceable .....	39
B. Defendants Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties .....	43
1. Dennis And Griffy Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties Owed To Plaintiffs In Connection With The Sale Of John L. Griffin’s Stock .....	43
2. Dennis And Griffy Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties Owed To Plaintiffs In Connection With Their Mother’s Estate.....	48

	<b>Page</b>
3. Dennis And Griffy Did Not Breach Any Fiduciary Duties Owed To Plaintiffs In Connection With The Sale Of The Craig Protein Stock And Martom Properties.....	50
C. Martom Cannot Be Held Liable For The Misdeeds Of Others.....	52
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENTERING ITS \$584 MILLION AWARD .....	53
A. The District Court Failed To Hold Plaintiffs To Their Burden To Prove Their Entitlement To Any Remedy.....	53
B. The District Court’s Award Is Grossly Inflated.....	56
1. The Award Fails To Account At All For The Fact That Griffin Industries Was An S-Corporation.....	56
2. The Award Is Based On Inconsistent Assumptions .....	61
3. The Award “Disgorges” Third-Party Profits .....	63
C. The Prejudgment Interest Award Is Unduly Punitive.....	64
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING A JURY TRIAL .....	66
CONCLUSION.....	71

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Ison*,  
249 S.W.2d 791 (Ky. 1952).....21, 33, 34

*Adams v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co.*,  
493 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2007) .....37

*Ballard v. 1400 Willow Council of Co-Owners, Inc.*,  
430 S.W.3d 229 (Ky. 2013).....41, 52

*Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover*,  
359 U.S. 500 (1959).....69

*Bennett v. Krakowski*,  
671 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2011) .....31

*Best v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.*,  
563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) .....25

*Boone v. Gonzalez*,  
550 S.W.2d 571 (Ky. Ct. App. 1977) .....35

*Breuer v. Covert*,  
614 P.2d 1169 (Or. 1980) .....53

*Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund  
v. First Agency, Inc.*,  
756 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2014) .....67, 68

*Commonwealth v. Hasken*,  
265 S.W.3d 215 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007) .....70

*Counce v. Yount-Lee Oil Co.*,  
87 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1937) .....53

*Crestwood Farm Bloodstock v. Everest Stables, Inc.*,  
751 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014) .....41

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	67
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19
<i>Deringer v. Columbia Transportation Division, Oglebay Norton Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 859 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	66
<i>Edwards v. Lee’s Administrator</i> , 96 S.W.2d 1028 (Ky. 1936).....	63
<i>Emberton v. GMRI, Inc.</i> , 299 S.W.3d 565 (Ky. 2009).....	32
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Heidelberg, P.A.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00616-CWR-LRA, 2011 WL 4478976 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 26, 2011).....	42
<i>Finn v. Warren County</i> , 768 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Forester v. Werner</i> , 191 S.W. 884 (Ky. 1917).....	49
<i>Goodman v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 534 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	69, 70
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	66
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	68
<i>Hale v. Life Insurance Co.</i> , 795 F.2d 22 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	65
<i>Ham v. Sterling Emergency Services of the Midwest, Inc.</i> , 575 F. App’x 610 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	34, 35

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Heckler &amp; Koch, Inc. v. German Sport Guns GmbH</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	42
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>James v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 544 (N.D. Miss. 2001).....	41, 42
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Leffew</i> , 398 S.W.3d 463 (Ky. Ct. App. 2013) .....	47
<i>Knox-Tenn Rental Co. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	54
<i>Laskey v. International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers</i> , 638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	39
<i>Lewis v. Star Bank, N.A., Butler County</i> , 630 N.E.2d 418 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	44
<i>Lovell v. Nelson</i> , 29 Ky. (6 J.J. Marsh) 247 (Ky. 1831).....	49
<i>Lyle v. Holman</i> , 238 S.W.2d 157 (Ky. 1951).....	53
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	26
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	20, 26, 28
<i>McLean v. 988011 Ontario, Ltd.</i> , 224 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	51

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Munday v. Mayfair Diagnostic Laboratory</i> , 831 S.W.2d 912 (Ky. 1992).....	32, 36
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Nilavar v. Mercy Health System-Western Ohio</i> , 244 F. App'x 690 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Nucor Corp. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 136 (Ky. 1991).....	64
<i>Ott v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 600 F.2d 24 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	69
<i>Poundstone v. Patriot Coal Co.</i> , 485 F.3d 891 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	65
<i>Pram Nguyen ex rel. United States v. City of Cleveland</i> , 534 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Prestole Corp. v. Tinnerman Products, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1959) .....	55
<i>Puhl v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 34 N.E.3d 530 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	44
<i>Salmon v. Old National Bank</i> , No. 4:08-CV-00116-JHM, 2012 WL 4213643 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 19, 2012) .....	35
<i>Sealey v. Johanson</i> , No. 3:15CV137-DPJ-FKB, 2016 WL 1273882 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 29, 2016) .....	42
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	70
<i>Smith v. Jefferson County Board of School Commissioners</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	25

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Southeastern Kentucky Baptist Hospital, Inc. v. Gaylor</i> , 756 S.W.2d 467 (Ky. 1988).....	32
<i>Tocco v. Richman Greer Professional Association</i> , 553 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Travelers Property Casualty Co. of America v. Hillerich &amp; Bradsby Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	64, 65
<i>United States v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	55
<i>Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-238-H, 2009 WL 3855638 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 16, 2009), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	65
<i>Wisecarver v. Moore</i> , 489 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 27, 28
<i>Woodward v. Commonwealth</i> , 949 S.W.2d 599 (Ky. 1997).....	34

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	66
26 U.S.C. § 1361(a)(1).....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1

**STATE STATUTES**

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 395.200.....	50
------------------------------------	----

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 395.200(3) .....	50
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.120 .....	29, 32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.130(3) .....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.190(2) .....	29, 32, 33
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5806.3(A) .....	44

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Boris I. Bittker et al., <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders: Forms</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	57
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>Handbook of the Law of Trusts</i> (5th ed. 1973).....	33
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts &amp; Trustees</i> (electronic update Sept. 2016) .....	33
James S. Eustice et al., <i>Federal Income Taxation of S Corporations</i> (5th ed. 2015) .....	57
Federal Rule of Evidence 103(b) .....	61
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 91 (1958).....	48
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 281 (2012) .....	49
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01(1) (2006) .....	47
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.06 (2006).....	47
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 51 (online 2016) .....	60
